#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Erik Dessen	04/27/2005

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Catalyst Services, Inc.
Street Address:	802 Seaco Court
City:	Deer Park
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77536

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	NO0300323

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)522-8889

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7135226565

Email: mark@oathoutlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mark A. Oathout

Address Line 1: 3701 Kirby Drive

Address Line 2: Ste. 960

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77098

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CATS026US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark A. Oathout

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024455 FRAME: 0105

OF \$40.00 NO0300323

501190016

# ATTACHMENT 1 PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Erik Dessen, Elisenbergveien 35 A, 0265 Oslo, Norway (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), owns all right, title and interest in patent and patent application listed in Exhibit A hereto (hereinafter referred to as the "Assigned Patents").

WHEREAS Catalyst Services, Inc., 11355 Highway 225, La Porte. Texas, USA (referred to hereinafter as "Assignee") desires to own Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, in all countries throughout the world, and in and to Assigned Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, the inventions claimed therein, any other patent applications directed to the invention and all patents that may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such Assigned Parents, and all applications for patents that may be filed for the invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorize and request any official of any country or office whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all patents for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenant that Assignor have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Agreement, Assignor will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and Assignor have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Agreement;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenant and agree that Assignor will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting the invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, in order to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in any country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by Assignee, its successors and assigns.

4/29/05

ED PATEMPS-04-27

**REEL: 024455 FRAME: 0106** 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each party has caused its authorized representatives to execute this Assignment.

Catalyst Services, Inc..

By: Joky Syder

Name: Greg Kraus

Title: Vice President

Date: 4/35/05

Erik Dessen

By: Ent Desser

Date: 2005-04-27

Witness:

MINA NORDHØY
Name: Mina Nordhøy

# EXHIBIT A

## ASSIGNED PATENT RIGHTS

1. Application No.: PCT/NO 03/00323

Title: Method for the filling of particulate material i vertical tubes

International filing date: 24 Sept 2003

Priority Date: 27 Sept 2002

2. Norwegian Patent Application No.: 2003 5425

Title: Fremgangsmåte og anordning for fylling av partikulært materiale i vertikale rør.

Priority Date: 5 Dec 2003

3. Norwegian Patent No. 317083

Title: Fremgangsmåte for fylling av partikulært materiale i vertikale rør.

3

Priority Date: 27 Sept 2002

GOOK 4/29/05

60

PATENTS - 04 - 27

RECORDED: 05/28/2010